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| SB-12 ENERGY EFFICIENCY DESIGN MATRIX || 1-7meepace
1AL n!
PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE SB-12 (SECTION 3.1.1) TABLE 3.1.1.2.A é B (BE‘/;%EJ'\:IEDN;L%L&!{\‘ bﬁﬁ/EﬁE‘g\; ?A.
SPACE HEATING FUEL ' i
mos Do 4- SECOND FLOOR PLAN, ELEV. A
5 - PARTIAL GROUND & SECOND FLOOR PLANS, ELEV. 'B'
O ELECTRIC |0 PROPANE
DA 1o soprueLll 6 PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS, ELEV. 'A' & 'B'W/ LOGGIA
7- FRONT ELEVATION 'A' &'B'
BUILDING COMPONENT REQUIRED | PROPOSED 8- LEFT SIDE ELEVATION A
INSULATION RS (R) VALUE 9- LEFT SIDE ELEVATION 'B'
o 1056 (#0) | 10500 }|  9A- LEFT SIDE & REAR ELEVATION'A' &'B' W/ LOGGIA
A6 (RS1) | 546 (A1) 10- REAR ELEVATION 'A' & B!
EXPOSED FLOOR SA6(RSY_| S48 | 1. LEFT SIDE UPGRADE ELEVATION A
WALLS ABOVE GRADE 3.87 (R22) 3.87 (R22) o
SASEUENTVALLS e L 12- LEFT SIDE UPGRADE ELEVATION B
. 8 1Al
* PROPOSED YALUES MAY BE SUBSTITUTED W/ 2.11+1.76¢i (R12+R10ci) (R20 ci) (R20 ci) 12A- LEFT SIDE & REAR UPGRADIEI ELEVATION ‘A" W/ LOGGIA
; ; - " 13 - REAR UPGRADE ELEVATION ‘A'
BELOW GRADE SLAB ENTIRE SURFACE > 600mm BELOV GRADE .
EDGE OF BELOW GRADE SLAB < 600mm BELO'W GRADE 1.76 (R10) 1.76 (R10) 13A- LEFT SIDE & REAR UPGRADIEIELEVATION B/ W/ LOGGIA
HEATED SLAB OR SLAB < 600mm BELOW GRADE 176(R10) | 1.76 (R10) 14 - REAR UPGRADE ELEVATION B
WINDOWS/SLIDING GLASS DOORS (MAX U-VALUE) 6 6 16 - CONSTRUGTION NOTES
SKYLIGHTS (MAX. UVALUE) 28 28 17 - CONSTRUGTION NOTES
APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY W1 - PARTIAL PLANS & REAR ELEV.'A' & 'B' LOD CONDITION
SPACE HEATING EQUIP. (AFUE%) 96% 96% W2 - PARTIAL REAR UPGRADE ELEV.'A' & 'B'LOD CONDITION
HRV EFFICIENCY (%) 75% 75%
DHW HEATER (EF) 0.8 0.8
AREA CALCULATIONS EL.'A" EL.'A"  EL.’A"  EL'A" EL'B" EL'B | ELLB" EL'B
STD  STDW/LOGGIA STDW/F.P. W/FPELOGGIA  STD  STDW/LOGGIA| STDW/FP. W/F.P.8LOGGIA
(GROUND FLOOR AREA 730 sq. ft. 730 sq. ft. 737 sq. ft. 737 sq. ft. 730 sq. ft. 730 sq. ft. 737 sq. ft. 737 sq. ft.
SECOND FLOOR AREA 1175 sq. ft. 1175 sq. ft. 1175 sq. ft. 1175 sq. ft. 172 sq. ft. 1172sq. ft. 1172 sq. ft. 1172sq. ft.
SUBTOTAL 1905 sq. ft. 1905 sq. ft. 1912 sq. ft. 1912 . ft. 1902 sq. ft. 1902 sq. ft. 1909 sq. ft. 1909 sq. ft.
DEDUCT ALL OPEN AREAS 41sq. ft. 41 sq. ft. 41sq. ft. 41sq. ft. 41sq. ft. #1sq. ft. 415 ft. 4150 ft.
TOTAL NET AREA 1864 sq.ft.  1864sq.ft.  1871sq.ft.  1871sq.ft.  1861sq.ft.  1861sq.ft. | 1868sq.ft. 1868 sq. ft.
4 (17847 sq.m.) (173.17sq.m.) (173.82sq.m.) (173.82sq.m.) (172.89sq.m.) (172.89sq.m.) | (173.54 sq.m.) (173.54 sq. m.)
g FINISHED BASEMENT AREA 461 sq. ft. 461 sq. ft. 468 sq. ft. 468 sq. ft. 460 sq. ft. 460 sq ft. 467 sq. ft. 467 sq. .
% | CovERAGE 1178 5. ft. 178 sq. ft 1185 5. ft. 1185 5q. ft. 178 sq. ft. 178 sq. ft. 1186 sq. ft. 1186 sq. ft.
g W/OUT PORCH (109.44sq.m.) (10944 sq.m.) (110.09sq.m.) (110.09sq.m.) (109.44sq.m.) (109.44sq.m.) | (110.18'sq. m.) (110.18 sq. m.)
= | COVERAGE 1230 sq. ft. 1366 sq. ft. 1237 sq. ft. 1373 sq.ft. 1250 sq. ft. 1385 5. ft. 1256 sq. ft. 1392 5. ft. M A R K U P S
é W/ PORCH (114.27sq.m.) (126.91sq.m.) (114.92sq.m.) (127.56sq.m.) (116.13sq.m.) (128.67sq.m.) | (116.69sq. m.) (129.32 sq. m.)
S |WINDOW /WAL AREA ELA ELA ELA' ELA' EL.'B' EL.'B' EL.B' EL.B'
G [CALCULATIONS STO.PLAN ~ STD.W/LOGGIA ~ STD.W/FP  W/FP.&LOGGIA  STD.PLAN  STD.W/LOGGIA | STD.W/FP W FP.8LOGGIA
= 30665sq.f..  3066.5sq.ft  3066.5sq.ft.  3086.5sq.f.  306144sq.ft. 306144 sq.ft | 3061.44sq.ft 306144 sq. ft.
% GROSS WALL AREA (284.89sq.m.)  (284.89sq.m.)  (284.89sq.m.)  (284.89sq.m.)  (284.42sq.m.)  (284.42sq.m.) | (284.42sq.m.)  (284.42sq.m.)
3 | GROSS WINDOW AREA 335.550. ft. 3355sq.ft.  302.16sq. . 302.16sq.ft.  344.25sq.ft.  34425sq.ft. | 31425s0.ft  314.25sq.ft
§ (INCL. GLASS DOORS & SKYLIGHTS) (31.47sq.m)  (3147sq.m)  (2807sq.m)  (28.07sq.m)  (31.98sa.m)  (31.98sq.m) | (20.19sq.m)  (29.19sq.m.
g TOTAL WINDOW % 10.94% 1094%  985% 985% 11.24% 11.24% | 1026%  10.26 %
g 6. ISSUED FOR PERMIT RE-SUBMISSON 2022.07.11 AW
:—' 5. ADDED LOGGIA DRAWINGS 2022.06.06 NN
= T 4. ISSUED FOR PERMIT 2022.02.18 WT
] G O I_ D 3. REVISED AS PER STRUCTURAL ENG. COMMMENTS 2021.11.29 NEA
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Itis the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
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and all applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions
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building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

L9IX,0%
L]

®
&
N

5
!
|
!
|
i

%
A

This s to certify that these plans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design
Guidelines approved by the City of
VAUGHAN.

AWIddNos

A00T4 ANOD3S NId

JOHN G. WILLIAMS LTD., ARCHITECT
ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL REVIEW
PROVAL

3avB NI

MOGNM 40 doL

MOGNM 20 dOL
2Lv1d 40 JoL €

APPROVED BY: i
DATE: Jut; 20,2022
This stamp cerifies compliance with the applicable
Design Guidelines only and bears no
professional responsibilty.

LEFT SIDE & REAR ELEVATION 'A' & 'B' W/ LOGGIA
THE UNDERS}GMEDH-’\SREVIEWEDANDYAKESRESPUNSIBIOJ\T";;:):(QISDE&GNAWHAS nﬁ GOLDPARK HOMES - 21 7014 TYPE |B| - 31 01 -END 1

ONOD 1SYOTd ¢ TIIS
6004 ANNOXS NI
(dAl) WoLLOg 3 dOL

a3l 150d “aM dn-17Ting

.9%,9 "IN M 36v8

2 dv2 M 102 MOTTOH

SoYTIOINAI 43¥d LOIX.0l
(A1) >0i¥g 39vd |

2004 'ONO? aAN0d .9

avs INIWISYE 40 dOL

>
v

»
-
x
Q

I-g"

@
4
EY

2
&
&
=
=
=
2
3
=
153
&
=
=
S
=
I}
<
=
IS
I
=
S
g
=
=
<
=
=
El
=
S
2
=}
=
=
=
=

WT“.‘S.. (\ / H U PINE VALLEY TOWNS, VAUGHAN ON REV.2022.07.11
Allan Whiting 2177 Drawn By Chooked By Scale Filo Number Page Number
H———— B DESIGN ASSOCIATES INC.  JMc AW 3/16'=1-0" 217014WT3101-END1.dwg 9A of 16
HUNT DESIGN ASSOCIATES INC. www. hunt i .ca 8966 Woodbine Ave, Markham, ON L3R 0J7 T905.737.5133  F 905.737.7326

Alldravi cifications relatec documents and design Hunt Design Ass partis strctly profibited without H.D.AS writlen permission (H.0.A. assurmes no ity o bty for his property unless it bears the appropriate BCIN number and original signature.)

(H.D.A). R




BREE! ==l S| =
=gz B3 WES 218 5 | e
2% |88 =5 2 |5Z T |42
2 AL AEEE WISl £ |2 el D |35
= 2151951313183 =5 Fl@gl m o=
EREEE ZZ 3 7g & BT
S E=E 3| eSS 2| 2| m (S
s5eEg 1 Mel s s a2
S
= Aalslolololo szl elelelel 3 |52
EElEEEEEEE Z2lg (B22lE = |=2|le
e e =3 LPEE = E=
3 E=Hs = |22
m= mg s [}
oo » 38 ) x =
22 EEIRREEHE
REEE = 3| 3 =
S5 22 CMER 218 B |
&5l 33 62185 = |32
~ 3 e 3 wQlol = 1250 m (F5
> E=13=5/5/5/5 o3 F R 3 3|2
ERdEES =z F gl % o=
2295922 22 = |75 W BT
s583 * 1 el s AT =
Ef = o = [Ble
B Bzl 2328 3|2
EECER =81 %57 2 (2|
=3 » 2l g = |55
sE INRRNEERE = %5
o5 N R ] o A e e i B
%o EEERE |F o
‘ m ‘
m ol
3l
< A T
> 30 {1 ]
o = P
— ru & e
O h—————— = M §§
= Al _ ga
_ ol gh %%
S
bl 8 Ll 438 |52
A | < A5x4 -9% N §
™ 1 Zad =
] i S HEEE
_ 2 @
[ e T N 7 538 "
ST [ ] a o8 -
L —] &
I iz AR W
23 553 5 i
! ! R¢ 8% 3 3z
[} [ 3 f
a4 cad o 93
e 30 £ o
3 3%a & '8
Io 2 o 29
<E z w = §
3
3
I _ ] ( _ _ — o
I |
A !
i !
|
I = |
Il Z T
& |
qu il !
|
m ! |
-< Il }
3> -0’ 5" !
T
I
= 1l C\I\]H \ I |
Q I aml ] |
Z 11 @ ©'0" PATIO DOOR S |
= o
— 2 YT |
Il Sw > 60'x54
¥ St § 1
. 2 [ §H ‘
I CE |
T = 3 |
<
_ > |
! 21 | | |
Il !
|
I )
N 7
- .
I — ~
ES |1l e S
= - ~
B Il —
& 60'x72
< N (
< I g |
=3 x| ===
B S
B Il 2
= Itis the builder's complete responsibility to
S | || R ensure that all plans submilted for approval
= o ully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
2 |l and all applicable regulations and requirements
= ~o 24'x72 including zoning provisions and any provisions
S I ~ = in the subdivision agreement. The Control
= - Architect is not responsible in any way for
=] ‘examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
3 |l Ll working Grawings with respect to any zoning or
= @Iw building code or permit matter or that an:
2 I m N house can be properly bult or located on its fot.
=
=] Ll' ______ B _,\m) / This is to certify that these plans comply
> | | with the applicable Architectural Design
2 RORUX - H Guidelines approved by the City of
S a HAE I : o X QI VAUGHAN.
£ 9 Ity z |z ] = & |
2 S = a @ 2 g N Iy 2 R JOHN G. WILLIAMS LTD., ARCHITECT
(CH C’ CONTROL
= g \31 8 B3 3 % % g % E ARCHTECTURAL CONTROL REVEW
S 2 92 i Q o 3 S |® APPROVED BY:
Kl & ¢ 5 5 3
= £ Swo S S = oare: ___JU| 2
= o 8 A n This stamp certfies compliance with the applicable
] 5 ; % Design Guidelines only and bears no further
2 (] I-g" 84" 1-10° professional responsibility.
2
= &1 II-1* - Al D 1D
2 REAR ELEVATION 'A' & 'B

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBLTY FOR THIS DESIGN AND HAS
THE OUTINTHE

GOLDPARK HOMES - 217014 TYPE'B'- 3101-END 1

CORACATIN NEORIATON (\ / HU PINE VALLEY TOWNS, VAUGHAN ON REV.2022.07.11
Allan Whiting AAA 2177 Drawn By Cheoked By Scale Filo Numoer. Page Number
H—a B DESIGN ASSOCIATES INC.  JMc AW 3/16"=10" 217014WT3101-END1.dwg 10 of 17
HUNT DESIGN ASSOCIATES INC. 19695 8966 Woodbine Ave, Markham, ON L3R 0J7 T905.737.5133  F 905.737.7326

All drawing cations related documents and design are tt yright property of Hunt Design Associ jthout H.D.A.'s written permission (H.D.A. assumes no responsibility or liability for this property unless i iate BCIN number and original signature.)




SLN

24N | ANZ ¥, AT
NYTd 200

a340%8d 9
15v0dd .0l

(dAL) aNva TS
N0 15V 93¥d
(dAL) TONd \T/I

M 3aV3H N0

> ||

Y3y 30v4

e
H:
H:

3MOTIY SONINIJO
SONINIO % XYW
3ONVLSIC ONLLINIT

V3V TIVM NOILYOd

0301A\0¥d SONINIO

15vODdd aTT408d .9

N— (‘dAL) ANvE TS

8765
00

/A

¥6'8L

19678_| ONITTING ONISOdX3
NOLLYINJTVO TVILYdS

V68

681G
L9678

S310N TYNOLLIAQY

T = T = I W_Y_\mMHHHHHHHHH\HHH\HHH\IHHHHHHHH/HHHHHHHI\‘

1
! I gm I

il 3% \ I

761016 318vL 080 ¥3d
AYYIWINNS MOANIM

¥3L3NIN3d 3HINE ONNONY . SININ
3218 IV 1M G3LYINDTVO Y3YY 03ZV1O
VNOILYAZT3 "9dN 3dIS 1431

(4'8) 3718 IV
4000/ MOTNIA

%
WS
S
WS

AINOXd OL w343

NOILYWNOINI ¢ SILON
TVOIdAL 304 NOILYATT

3G OL GONVHAIAO J00d

Z)

I6IMAIHLO dILON S5IN

ONILNOAdNG 47135
JZl

(dAL) TONd
WC/l M ONNORNS “INO2

16v03ad NO INOLGADY
1 HOAY "ONO?2 1Sv23ad

W91%,08

8" /0 NINDO -
i

[T
[aehea’]

(dAL) So1xa 30V

o3 aa:H

NOILYWROZNI TYNOLLIaaY
204 AAVHANG MOCNM O1 A3
SNOILYTNO VD
IVILVES 40 GINILX3

=
e

e

)
N
|

(€ LINN 'Ol Y2074 2 | LINN '@ 22079) v, NOILYATTZ 3avaodn 3aIS L4371

3.2 |
.

101" U/ OF SOFFIT

Itis the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
and all applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions
in the subdivision agreement. The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way

examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly bult or located on s lot.
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Itis the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
and all applicable regulations and requirements

including zoning provisions and any provisions.
in the subdivision agreement. The Control

Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly buitt or located on its lot.
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SECTION 1.0. CONSTRUCTION NOTES |

REFER TO SB-12 ENERGY EFFICIENCY DESIGN MATRIX ON THE TITLE PAGE FOR ALL VALUES AS REQUIRED PER 3.1.1., 3.1.2,, 3.1.3. OF THE OBC.

ROOF CONSTRUCTION (9.19,,9.23.13.,9.23.15.)

NO. 210 (10.25 KG/M2) ASPHALT SHINGLES, 3/8" (9.5) PLYWOOD SHEATHING
WITH 'H CIJPS APPROVED WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" (610) O.C. MAX. APPROVED
EAYES PROTECTION TO EXTEND 2-11" (900) FROI EDGE OF ROOF AND MIN.

12" (305) BEYOND INNER FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL, 2%4°(38X89) TRUSS
BRACING @ 60" (1830) O.C. AT BOTTOM CHORD. PREFIN. ALUM.
EAYESTROUGH, FASCIA, RWL & YENTED SOFFIT. ATTIC YENTILATION 1:300 OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH MIN. 25% OR REQUIRED OPENINGS LOCATED
AT TOP OF SPACE & MIN. 25% OF REQUIRED OPENINGS LOCATED AT BOTTOM
OF SPACE. EAVESTROUGH TO BE 4* MIN, WITH RWL DISCHARGING Ol

CONCRETE SPLASH PADS OR PER MUMICIPAL REQUIREMENTS, TOWNHOUSES
TO HAVE 5* MIM. EAVESTROUGH WITH ELEC. TRACED HEATER CABLE ALONG
EAVESTROUGH AND DOWN RWL.

ICE AND WATER SHIELD

PROVIDE |CE AND WATER SHIELD IN THE AREAS INDICATED. THE ICE AND WATER
SHIELD SHALL BE A SELF ADHERING AND SELF SEALING MERBRANE. SIDE LAPS
MUST BE A MINIMURA 3 1:2* (90) AND END LAPS A MINIMUM 6" (152). AND TO
EXTEND UP DORKER WALLS A MINIMUM 12" (305).

PROFILED ROOF TRUSSES

ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE PROFILED AND:OR STEPPED AT RAISED COFFER{TRAY
CEILINGS. ANGLED TRAY CEILINGS WILL BE SHEATHED W/ 3/8" (9.5) PLYWOOD.

SIDING WALL CONSTRUCTION (2"x6")

SIDING MATERIAL AS PER ELEVATION ATTACHED TO FRAMING MEMBERS,

FURRING MEMBERS OR BLOCKING BETWEEN THE FRAMING MEMBERS ON
APPROVED SHEATHING PAPER ON 3/8' (9,5) EXT, GRADE SHEATHING ON STUDS
CONFORMING TO O.8.C (9.23,10.1,) & SECTION 1.1., INSULATION, APPROVED 6 MIL
POLYETHYLENE AIRIVAPOUR BARFIER, ON 12 (12.7) GYPSUI WALLBOARD INT, FIN,
(GYPSUM SHEATHING, RIGID INSULATION, AND FIBERBOARD SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF SIDING (9.23.16.3.(1.)) (REFER TO 35 NOTE AS REQ.)
SIDING WALL CONSTRUCTION (2'x6") W/ CONTIN. INSULATION
SIDING MATERIAL AS PER ELEVATION ATTACHED TO FURRING MEMBERS ON
APPROVED AIRWATER BARRIER AS PER 0.8.C. 9.27.. ON EXTERIOR TYPE RIGID
INSULATION (JOINTS UNTAPED) MECHANICALLY FASTENED AS PER
WANUPACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS ON 35 05 EXT. GRADE SHEATHING O1
STUDS CONFORMING TO 0.8.C (9.23.10.1,) & SECTION 1.1,, INSULATION, APPROVED
6 MIL POLYETHYLENE AIRNAPOUR BARRIER, ON 12" (12 GYPSUM WALLBOARD
INT. FIN. (GYPSUM SHEATHING, RIGID INSULATION, AND FIBERBOARD SHALL NOT BE
USED FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF SIDING (9.23.16.3.(1.)) (REFER TO 35 NOTE AS REQ.)
SIDING WALL @ GARAGE CONSTRUCTION

SIDING MATERIAL AS PER ELEVATION ATTACHED TO FRAMING MEWBERS,

FURRING MEMBERS OR BLOCKING BETWEEN THE FRAMING MENBERS ON
APPOLED SHEATHING PAPER ON 56 0.) EXTERIOR HPE SHEATHING O

STUDS CONFORMING TO 0,B.C (9.23,10.1,) 8 SECTION 1.1..1/2* (12.7) GYPSUM
WALLBOARD INTERIOR FINISH. (GYPSUM SHEATHING, RIGID INSULATION AND
FIBERBOARD SHALL NOT BE USED FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF SIDING

9.23.16.3.(1,) (REFER TO 35 NOTE AS REQ.)

BRICK VENEER WALL CONSTRUCTION (2'%6"

31/2 (90) BRICK VENEER 1" (25) AIR SPACE, 7/8'70.03" (22¢180x0.76) GALV. METAL TIES
@ 16" (400) O.C. HORIZ. 24" (600) O.C. VERT. BONDING AND FASTENING FOR TIES TO
CONFORM WITH 9,209, ON APPROVED SHEATHING PAPER, 3/8' (0.5) EXTERIOR TYPE
SHEATHING, STUDS CONFORMING TO O.B.C (9.23.10.1) & SECTION 1.1, INSULATION

AND 6 il POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER WITH APPROVED CONTIN. AIR BAPRIER, 12
(12.7) GYPSUM WALLBOARD INTERIOR FINISH, PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 32 (800)

BOTTOM COURSE AND OVER OPENINGS, PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP VIN. 6" (150\
BEHIND BUILDING PAPER (9.20.13.6.) (REFER TO 35 NOTE AS REQUIRED)

BRICK VENEER WALL CONSTRUCTION (2%6) W/ CONTIN. INSULATION
31/2" (90) BRICK VENEER 1" (26) AIR SPACE, 7:8%70.08" (22x1800.76) GALV. METAL
TIES @ 16" (400) O.C. HORIZ. 24 (800) O.C. VERT. BONDING AND FASTENING FOR
TIES TO CONFORM WITH 9.20.9. ON APPROVED AIRWATER BARRIER AS PER 0.8.C.
9.27.3. ON EXTERIOR TYPE RIGID INSULATION (JOINTS UNTAPED) MECHANICALLY
FASTENED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, ON 3:8* (9.5) EXTERIOR TYPE
SHEATHING, STUDS CONFORMING TO O.B.C (9.23,10.1) & SECTION 1.1., INSULATION
'AND 6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER WITH APPROVED CONTIN, AIR BARRIER,
12" (12.7) GYPSUM WALLBOARD INTERIOR FINISH, PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 32* (300)
0.C, BOTTOM COURSE AND OVER OPENINGS, PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP KIN. 6"
(150) OVER RIGID INSULATION (9.20.13.6,) (REFER TO 35 NOTE AS REQUIRED)
BRICK VENEER WALL @ GARAGE CONSTRUCTION

31/2" (90) BRICK VENEER, MIN, 1" (25) AIR SPACE, 7.8%70.03" (22x180x0.76) GALY.
METAL TIES @ 16* (400) O.C. HORIZ. 24" (600) O.C. VERT. BONDING AND FASTENING
FORTIES 10 CONFORMITH 20, ON \PTROVED SHEATHING PAPER, 3 05
EXTERIOR TYPE SHEATHING ON STUDS CONFORMING TO 0.8.C (9.23.10.1.) &
SECTION 1.1., 12" (12.7) GYPSUH WALLBOARD INTERIOR FINISH, brOBE itee
HOLES @ 32* (800) O.C. AT BOTTOM COURSE AND OVER OPENINGS, PROVIDE
BASE FLASHING UP 6' (150) MIN. BEHIND BUILDING PAPER (9.20.136,) (REFER TO
35 NOTE AS REQ)

INTERIOR STUD PARTITIONS (92398, 9.23.10)

BEARING PARTITIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 24" (38:89) @ 16" (406) O.C. FOR 2
STOREY AND 12* (305) O.C. FOR 3 STOREY, NON-BEARING PARTITIONS 2%4" (38x39)
@ 24 (610) O.C. PROVIDE 24" (38+89) BOTTOM PLATE AND 2-2%4" (2-38x89) TOP
PLATE. 1/2* (12.7) INT. DRYWALL BOTH SIDES OF STUDS, PROVIDE 2" (38x140)
STUDS WHERE NOTED. PROVIDE 2'x#* (38469) @ 24" (610) O.C. LADDER FRAMING
WHERE WALLS INTERSECT PERPENDICULAR TO ONE ANOTHER. PROVIDE 24"
(38489) WOOD BLOCKING ON FLAT @ 3-11" (1194) O.C. MAX. BETWEEN FLOOR
JOISTS WHEN NON-LOADBEARING WALLS ARE PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOISTS.

EXT. LOFT WALL CONSTRUCTION (2x6") - NO CLADDING

348" (0.5) EXTERIOR TYPE SHEATHING, STUDS CONFORMING TO O.B.C (9.23.10.1) &
SECTION 1.1., INSULATION AND 6 il POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER WITH
APPROVED CONT. AIR BARRIER. 1/2" (12.7) GYPSUM WALLBOARD INT. FINISH. (9.23.)
EXT. LOFT WALL CONSTRUCTION (2'%6"

NO CLADDING W/ CONTINUOUS INSULATION

'APPROVED AIRWATER BARRIER AS PER O.8.C. 9.27.3, ON EXTERIOR TYPERIGID
INSULATION (JOINTS UNTAPED) MECHANICALLY FASTENED AS P!

MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, ON 38 (9.5) EXTERIOR e SHEATHING
STUDS CONFORMING TO O.8.C (9.23.10.1.) & SECTION 1.1, INSULATION AND &

mil POLYETHYLENE YAPOUR BARRIER WITH APPROVED CONT. AIR BARRIER. 1.2°
(12.7) GYPSUM WALLBOARD INT. FINISH. (9.23,)

FOUNDATION WALL/FOOTINGS

POURED CONC. FOUNDATION WALL AS PER CHART BELOW ON CONTINUOUS
KEYED CONCRETE FOOTING. FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS

THAN 6 (150) ABOVE FINISHED GRADE. THE OUTSIDE OF THE FOUNDATION

SHALL BE DAMPROOFED FROM THE TOP OF THE FOOTING TO FINISHED GRADE
AND BRUSH COAT FROM THE TOP TO 2" BELOW GRADE. PROVIDE A DRAINAGE
LAYER ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE FOUNDATION WALL. SEAL THE DRAINAGE LAYER
AT THE TOP. THE TOP OF THE CONC. FOOTING SHALL BE DAMPROOFED.
CONCRETE FOOTINGS SUPPORTING JOIST SPANS GREATER THAN 16-1° (4900)
SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9,15.3.4 (1),(2) OF THE O.B.C. (REFER TO
CHART BELOW FOR RESPECTIVE SIZE). BRACE FOUNDATION WALL PRIOR TO
BACKFILLING. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL OF
12516 S1., 07 COMPACTED ENGINEERED FILL WITH N, SEATING CAPACITY
OF 125KPA S.L.S. IF SOIL BEARING DOES NOT MEET MINIMUM C

ENGHEEHED FOOTINGS AR REGUIRED, ACTUAL SOIL BEARING CABACHY TO BE
VERIFIED WITH SOIL ENGINEERING REPORT.

REFER TO CONSTRUCTION DAAWINGS AND DETAILS FOR FOUNDATION

WALL STRENGTH AND THICKNESS AND 9.

FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 9' m- (3.0m) IN UNSUPPORTED

(15

@)

&

()

HEIGHT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. [9.15.4.2.(1.)]

UNREINFORCED SOLID CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS (9.15.4.2.)
=2 MAX._HEIGHT FROM FIN. SLAB TO GRADE
& | = [unsupporTED SUPPORTED AT TOP
Bl =] ATTOP =25m | >25m & =2.75m[ >275n & =3.0n
& bx 8" | 3-11"(1.20m) | 7-0"(2.15m) 7-0"(2.15m) [ 6-10" (2.10m)
S [0 [ 47 (140m) | 7-6 @30m) | 66 (2:60m) | 62 (2501
22 " (1.50m) 7-6" (2.30m) 8-6" (2.60m) 9-3" (2.85m)
o [F8 [ 3T (L.20m) | 76 (2.30m) | 76 2.30m) | 7 (220m
=10" [ 4-7(1.40m) 7-6" (2.30m 8-6" (2.60m) 93" (2.85m)
Sz [ a=r (1.50m) 7-6" (2.30m) 8-6" (2.60m) 9-3" (2.85m)

* 9" MIN. THICK FOUNDATION WALL IS REQUIRED FOR MASONRY VENEER
FINISHED EXTERIOR WALLS WITH CONTINUOUS INSULATION CONDITION, TO
PROVIDE MIN. BEARING FOR SILL PLATES, BEARIS AND FLOOR JOIST AS PER
9.237.2.,9.238.1.,89.239.1. OF THE 0.B.C.

MINIMUM STRIP FOOTING SIZES (9.15.3.)
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS'

NUMBER FLOORS[ SUPPORTING IT. T SUPPORTING SUPPORTING
SUPPORTED | e iinls | EXTERIOR PARTYWALL

7 16" WIDE x 6" THICK | 16" WIDE 6 THICK| 16 WIDE x 6' THICK

2 ‘24 WIDE x 8V THICY. | 20" WIDE x 6" THICK | 24" WIDE x 8" THICK

3 36" WIDE x 14° THICK] 26" WIDE x 9" THICK 36" WIDE x 14" THICK]

AWHITING | MON JUL 11/22 02:01 PM | K:\PROJECTS'20171217014.GOLD\WORKINGITOWNS\217014WT3101-END-1.DWG

FOUNDATION REDUCTION IN THICKNESS FOR MASONRY

WHERE THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION WALL IS REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO
PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF MASONRY EXTERIOR FACING, THE REDUCED
SECTION SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 1/2 (90) THICK, THE BRICK VENEER SHALL
BE TIED TO THE FOUNDATION WALL WITH CORROSIOH RESISTANT METAL TIES
@7 7/8" (200) YERTICAL AND 2-11* (889) HORIZONTAL, FILL YOID WITH MORTAR
BETWEEN WALL AND BRICK VENEER (2.15.4.7(2)(3) & 9.20.9.4(3))

FOUNDATION REDUCTION IN THICKNESS FOR JOISTS

WHERE THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION WALL IS REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO
PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF FLOOR JOISTS, THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE
NOT MORE THAN 13 3/4* (350) HIGH & NOT LESS THAN 3 1/2* (90) THICK (3.15.4.7(1))
WEEPING TILE (9.14.3) @
4" (100) @ WEEPING TILE W/ FILTER CLOTH WRAP & 6" (152) CRUSHED STONE COVER
BASEMENT SLAB OR SLAB ON GRADE (3.16.4) (.13)

3 (80) MIN. 25MPa (3600psi) CONC. SLAB OM 4" (100) COARSE GRAHULAR FILL, @
OR 201Pa (2000psi) CONC. WITH DAMPPROOFING BELOW SLAB. PROVIDE 12
(12.7) IMPERVIOUS BOARD FOR BOND BREAK AT EDGE. WHERE A BASEMENT
SLAB IS WITHIN 24 (610) OF THE EXTERIOR GRADE PROVIDE RIGID INSUL.
AROUND THE PERIMETER EXTENDING MIN. 24" (610) BELOW GRADE. FOR SLAB
ON GRADE CONDITIONS RIGID INSULATION SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE ENTIRE SLAB. ([SB-12] 3.1.1.7.(5) & (6))

EXPOSED FLOOR TO EXTERIOR (9.10.17.10 , & CAN/ULC-8705.2)
PROVIDE SPRAY FOAM INSULATION BETWEEN CANT. JOIST AMD INSTALL OSB
CONFIRMING T0 9.29.9. FIN. SOFFIT OR CLADDING AS PER ELEVATION TO U/S OF
EXPOSED CANT. JOIST.

EXPOSED CEILING TO EXTERIOR w/ ATTIC (9.25.2.4)

INSULATION, 6 mil POLYETHYLENE YAPOUR BARRIER, 12" (12.7) GYPSUIM BOARD
INTERIOR FINISH OR APPROVED EQ.

EXPOSED CEILING TO EXTERIOR wj/o ATTIC

JOISTS TRUSSES AS PER PLANS W 22" (38x38) PURLINS @ 16" (406) O

PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS (PURLINS NOT REQ. W/ SPRAY FOAM OR ROOF TRUSSES),

W/ INSULATION BETWEEN JOIST, 6 mil POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER, 1;2° (12.7)
GYPSUM BOARD INT. FINISH OR APPROVED EQ. (CAN/ULC-S705.2,9.19.1,9.10.17.10)

& @)

©

& )

ALL STAIRS/EXTERIOR STAIRS (9812, 982, 9.8.4)
ALSTARS
NAKNOSING

O

)

i)
AVERAGE RUN OF TAPERED TREAD MEASURED AT A
OF INSIDE HAMDRAIL. (9.8.4.3)
** HEIGHT OVER STAIRS (HEADROOM) IS MEASURED VERTICALLY ACROSS WIDTH OF
STAIRS FROM A STRAIGHT LIME TO THE TREAD & LANDING MNOSING TO LOWEST POINT

(=
)

OINT 300mm FROM THE CENTERLINE

ABOVE AND NOT LESS THAN 6'-5" (1950) FOR SINGLE DWELLING UNIT & 68 34" (2050)
FOR EVERYTHING ELSE. (9.8.2.2.)
REQUIRED LANDING IN GARAGE - 0.8.C. 9.86.2.(3)
FOR AN EXTERIOR STAIR SERVING A GARAGE W; MORE THAN 3 RISERS,
GUARDS, HANDRAILS & STEPS AS PER CONSTRUCTION HEX NOTE 10 & 11,
GUARDS/RAILINGS (987, 9.88)
GUARDS TO BE DESIGNED NOT TO FACILITATE CLIMBING AND PROYIDING
MAX. OPENING COMFORMING TO 0.B.C. 9.8.8.5. &9.8.8.6. AND BE ABLE TO
RESIST LOADS AS PER TABLE 9.8.8.2.
GUARD HEIGHTS - O. .8.8.
INTERIOR GUARD: 00) MIN.
EXTERIOR GUARDS: 2-11* (900) MIN. (LESS THAN 511" (1800) TO GRADE)
3-6' (1070) MIN. (MORE THAN 5-11° (1800) TO GRADE)

GUARDS FOR EXIT STAIRS: 3-0" (920) IIN.
GUARDS FOR LAMDINGS @ EXIT STAIRS: 3-6" (1070) HIN.
GUARDS FOR FLOORS & RAMPS IN GARAGES (SERVICE STAIRS)
FLOOR OR RAMP W/O EXTERIOR WALLS THAT IS 23 5/8" (600) OR MORE ABOYE
ADJACENT SURFACE REQUIRES CONT. CURB MIN. 6* (150) HIGH, AND GUARD
MIN. 3-6" (1070) HIGH.
REQUIRED GUARDS
BETWEEN WALKING SURFACE & ADJACENT SURFACE WITH A DIFFERENGE IN
ELEVATION MORE THAN 23 5%" (600) OR ADJACENT SURFACE WITHIN 3-11" (1200)
& WALKING SURFACE W/ A SLOPE MORE THAN 1IN 12 SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH GUARDS PER CONSTRUCTION HEX NOTE 11.
HANDRAIL HEIGHTS - 0.B.C. 9.8.7. - REQUIRED AS PER 9.8.7.1.(3)
MIN, HEIGHT AT STAIRS OR RARP: 2-10" (865)
MAX HEIGHT AT STAIRS OR RAMP 32" (965)

AT LA 07

& (1070)
RS O AR RN P (o300 VHDE: 29 (665 MIN. HEIGHT
SILL PLATES
2'4" (38x89) SILL PLATE WITH 12" (12,7)@ ANCHOR BOLTS 8' (200) LONG,
EMBEDDED MIN. 4 (100) INTO CONC. @ 40" (1220) O,C., CAULKING OR GASKET
BETWEEN PLATE AND TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL, USE NON-SHRINK GROUT TO
LEVEL SILL PLATE WHEN REQUIRED (9.23.7.)
BASEMENT INSULATION ([s8-12]3.1.1.7)
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLANKET INSULATION W/ BULT IN 6 mil POLYETHYLENE
YAPOUR BARRIER. INSULATION TO EXTEND NO MORE THAN 8" (200) ABOVE
FINISHED BASEMENT FLOOR, DAMPROOFED WITH BUILDING PAPER BETWEEN
THE FOUNDATION WALL AND INSULATION UP TO GRADE LEVEL.
BEARING STUD PARTITION IN BASEMENT (9,15.36., 9.23.10.1)
234" (38489) STUDS @ 16" (406) O.C., 234" (38:69) SILL PLATE (26" (38x140) AS
REQUIRED) ON DAHPPROOFING HATERIAL OR 2 mil POLYETHYLENE FILM, 1/2*
(12.7) @ ANCHOR BOLTS & (200) LONG, EMBEDDED 4*(100) MIN. INTO CONC. @
7410* (2390) O.C. 4* (100) HIGH CONC. CURB OH COMC. FOOTING. FOR SIZE REFER
TO HEX NOTE 5. ADD HORIZ BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT IF WALL IS UNFINISHED.
ADJUSTABLE STEEL BASEMENT COLUMN (9.153.4)
951" (3000) MAX, SPAN BETWEEN COLUMNS. 3 12" (90)@ SINGLE TUBE
ADJUSTABLE STEEL COLUHN CONFORMING TO CAN/CGSB-7.2M, AND WITH
80X (152415205 STEEL PLATE T0P & BOTTOM. AELD WELD BASENENT
COLLAM CONECTION. POURED CONCRETE FOOTING 01 NATL

ORDICTURBED SOL OF 1201% SLS. 07 CONPACTED ENGINEERED FILL Wit
MIN. BEARING CAPACITY OF 125KPA S.LS. AS PER SOILS REPORT.
SUPPORTING 2 STOREY FLR. LOAD PROVIDE 34'34'16" (870x870x410) CONC. FOOTING ]
[SUPPORTING 3 STOREY FLR. LOAD PROVIDE 40"%40°19" (1060x1060x480) CONC. POOT|NG]
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@
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NON-ADJUSTABLE STEEL BASEMENT COLUMN

3172 (90)2 x 0.188" (4. 78) NON ADJUSTABLE STEEL COLUMM WITH G'XG“XSIB' (152x152x9.5)
STEEL PLATE TOP & BOTT! LATE CW 2 172 X 12" LONGX2* HOOK
ANCHORS. FIELD WELD BASEMENT COLUMN CONNECTION. POURED CONCRETE
FOOTING ON NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL OF 125KPA S.L.S. OR COMPACTED
ENGINEERED FILL WITH MIN. BEARING CAPACITY OF 125KPA S.L.S. AS PER SOILS REPORT.
[SUPPORTING 2 STOREY FLR. LOAD PROVIDE 42'x42 18" (1070x1070x460) CONC. FOOTING]
[SUPPORTING 3 STOREY FLR. LOAD PROVIDE 48%824' (1220x1220x610) CONC. FOOTING]

@ NON-ADJUSTABLE STL. COLUMN AT FOUNDATION WALL

312 (90)@x 0.188" (4.78) NON-ADJUSTABLE STEEL COLUMN WITH 6'x63/8"
(152x152x9.5) STEEL TOP PLATE & 6'x4'%3/8" (152x100x9.5) BOTTOM PLATE. BASE
PLATE 4-1/2'x10%1,2" (120x250x12.7) WITH 2- 1°2'0) x 12* LONG x 2" HOOK ANCHORS
(2-12.70x305x50). FIELD WELD COLUMN TQ BASE PLATE & STEEL BM.
STEEL BEAM BEARING AT FOUNDATION WALL (9 238.1)
BEAM POCKET OR 88" (200x200) POURED CONC. NIB WALLS,

(9

GARAGE DOOR TO HOUSE  (9.10.9.16.,9.10.13.10., 9.10.13.15)

GAS-PROOF DOOR AND FRAME, DOOR EQUIPPED WITH SELF CLOSING
DEVICE AND WEATHER STRIPPING.

EXTERIOR AND GARAGE STEPS

PRECAST CONC. STEP OR WOOD STEP WHERE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER.
MAXRISE 7 7;8" (200), MIN. TREAD 9 154" (235). FOR THE REQUIRED NUKMBER
OF STEPS REFER TO SITING AND GRADING DRAWINGS. EXTERIOR CONCRETE
STAIRS WITH MORE THAN 2 RISERS AND 2 TREADS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
FOUNDATION AS REQUIRED BY ARTICLE 9.8.9.2. OR SHALL BE CANTILEYERED
AS PER SUBSECTION 9.8.10.

DRYER EXHAUST

CAPPED DRYER EXHAUST VENTED TO EXT. CONFORMING TO PART 6, 0BC 9.32.
ATTIC ACCESS (2.192.1)

ATTIC ACCESS HATCH WITH MIN. AREA OF 0.32m2 AND NO DIM. LESS

THAN 21 172" ek WITH WEATHER STRIPPING. HATCHWAYS TO THE ATTIC
ORROOF SPACE WITH DOORS OR COVERS AND WILL BE
INSULATED WITH MIN RZO (RSI 3 52) (1SB-12] 3.1.1.8.(1))

FIREPLACE CHIMNEYS (921)

TOP OF FIREPLACE CHIMINEY SHALL BE 2-11* (889) ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT
AT WHICH IT COMES I CONTACT WITH THE ROOF AHD 20 (610) ABOYE THE
ROOF SURFACE WITHIN A HORIZ. DISTANCE OF 10-0" (3048) FROM THE CHIMNEY.

LINEN CLOSET
PROVIDE 4 SHELVES MIN. 14* (356) DEEP.
MECHANICAL VENTILATION (9.32.1.3)

MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAR, YENTED TO EXTERIOR, TO PROVIDE AT LEAST

OME AIR CHANGE PER HOUR. SEE GENERAL MOTE 2.3.

PARTY WALL BEARING  (9.23.8)

12'%12'5/8" (305x305x15.9) STEEL PLATE FOR STEEL BEAMS AND 12'%12%1/2"

(305%305x12.7) STEEL PLATE FOR WOOD BEAMS BEARING (MIN. 3-1/2° (89)) ON

CONC, BLOCK PARTY WALL, ANCHORED WITH 2-3/4" (2-19) x 8' (200) LONG GALV.

ANCHORS WITHIN SOLID BLOCK COURSE. LEVEL W NON-SHRINK GROU

REFER TO NOTE SOLID BEARING (SECTION 3.0) FOR WD. STUD PARTY WAI.I.,

WOOD FRAMING IN CONTACT TO CONCRETE

WOOD BEARING WALLS, THE UNDERSIDE OF BUILT-UP WOOD POSTS AND

SILLS SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH 2 mil POLY, STRIP FOOTINGS SUPPORTING

THE FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE WIDENED 6° (152) BELOW THE BEARING

WALL AND/OR WOOD POST. (9.17.4.3.)

BUILT-UP WOOD POST AND FOOTING  (9.17.4.1,,9.15.3.7.)

3 -2'x6" (3-38x140) BUILT-UP WOOD POST (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) ON
METAL BASE SHOE ANCHORED TO COMC. WITH 1/2* (12.7) @ BOLT, 24'x24'x 12"

(610x610x305) COMC. FOOTIMG OR AS PROVIDED ON PLAM. REFER TO MOTE 28

STEP FOOTINGS (9.15.3.9.)

MIN. HORIZ. STEP = 23 5/8" (600). MAX. YERT. STEP = 23 5/8" (600).
CONC. PORCH SLAB (9.164)

MIN. 4" (100) CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE ON 4 (100) COARSE GRANULAR
FILL, REINFORCED WITH 6x6xW2.9xW2.9 MESH PLACED NEAR MID-DEPTH OF
SLAB. CONC. STRENGTH 32HPa (4640psi) WITH 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT ON
COMPACTED SUB-GRADE.

FURNACE VENTING (9.32)

DIRECT ENT FURNACE TERHINAL MIN. 3-0" (915) FROM A GAS REGULATOR.
MIN. 12* (305) ABOVE FIN. GRADE, FROM ALL OPENIMGS, EXHAUST AND
INTAKE VENTS. HRV INTAKE TO BE A MIN. OF 6-0" (1830) FROM ALL EXHAUST
TERMINALS. REFER TO GAS UTILIZATION CODE.

FIREPLACE VENTING (9.32.3)

DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE YENT TO BE A MIN. 12* (305) FROM ANY
OPENING AND ABOVE FIN. GRADE. REFER TO GAS UTILIZATION CODE.

FLOOR FRAMING  (9.2335,,9.239.4,9.23.14)

T&G SUBFLOOR ON WOOD FLOOR JOISTS. FOR CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION
SEE 0.B.C. 9.30.6. ALL JOISTS WHERE REQUIRED TO BE BRIDGED WITH 22"
(38x38) CROSS BRACING OR SOLID BLOCKING @ 6-11* (2108) O.C. MAX, ALL
JOISTS TO BE STRAPPED WITH 1%x3" (19x64) @ 611" (2108) O.C. UNLESS A
PANEL TYPE CEILING FINISH IS APPLIED.

HEADER CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS APPROVED AIR//APOUR BARRIER (HEADER WRAP)
UNDER THE SILL PLATE, AROUND THE RIM BOARD AND UNDE?

BOTTOM PLATE. THE HEADER WRAP SHALL EXTEND 6" (152) BELOW THE
TOP OF FOUMDATION WALL AMD WILL BE SEALED TO THE CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL. EXTEND HEADER WRAP 6* (152) UP THE INTERIOR SIDE
OF THE STUD WALL AND OVERLAP WITH THE VAPOUR BARRIER AND SEAL
THE JOINT. ALL EDGES/JOINTS MUST BE MECHANICALLY CLAMPED.

EXPOSED BUILDING FACE w/ LIMITING DISTANCE <= 3-11" (1.20m)
WALL ASSEMBLY CONTAINS INSULATION CONFORMING TO CAN/ULC-3702 & HAVING
AMASS OF NOT LESS THAN 1.22 KG/M2 OF WALL SURFACE AND 1 2* (12.7) TYPE X
GYPSUM WALLBOARD INTERIOR FINISH. EXTERIOR CLADDING MUST BE
NON-COMBUSTIBLE WHEN LIMITING DISTANCE IS 23 5/8" (0.60m) OR LESS. WALL
ASSEMBLY REQUIRES TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 45
MINUTES & CONFORIMING TO 0.8.C, (9.10.14, OR 9.10.15.). REFER TO DETAILS FOR

TYPE & SPECS. ** AN OPENING IN AN EXPOSING EUILDING FACE NOT MORE THAN
S%n? (IgOGm | SHALL NOT BE COHSIDERED AN UNPROTECTED OPENING AS PER

14,

COLD CELLAR PORCH SLAB (9.39)

FOR MAX. 8-2" (2500) PORCH DEPTH, 5' (127) 32 MPa (4640psi) CONC. SLAB W/
5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT. REINF. WITH 10M BARS @ 7 7/8" (200) O.C. EACH
DIRECTION, W 1 1/4" (32) CLEAR COVER FROM BOTTOM OF SLAB TO FIRST
LAYER OF BARS & SECOND LAYER OF BARS LAID DIRECTLY ON TOP OF LOWER
LAYER IN OPPOSITE DIR. 24'x24" (610x610) 10M DOWELS @ 23 5/8" (600) 0.C.,
ANCHORED IN PERIMETER FND. WALLS. SLOPE SLAB 1.0% FROM DOOR.

RANGE HOODS AND RANGE-TOP FANS

COOKING APPLIANCE EXHAUST FANS YENTED TO EXTERIOR MUST
CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.22,2.3239. & 9.323.10.

CONVENTIONAL ROOF FRAMING  (9.23.13, 9.23.15,)

26" (38x140) RAFTERS @ 16" (406) O.C., 28" (38x184) RIDGE BOARD.

2'x4" (38xB9) COLLAR TIES AT MID-SPAN. CEILING JOISTS TO BE 24" (38x89)
@ 16* (406) O.C. FOR KIAX, 9-3' (2819) SPAN & 2%* (38x140) @ 16* (406)
0.C. FOR MAX. SPAN 14-7* (4450). RAFTERS FOR BUILT UP ROOF OVER
PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES AND OR CONVENTIONAL FRAMING TO
BE 24 (38x89) @ 24 (610) O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,

BEARING 3 12" (90). CONC. NIB WALLS TO HAVE EXTENDED FOOTINGS

WOOD STRAPPING AT STEEL BEAMS (9.234.3,(3),9.239.3)

1%3" (19x64) CONTIN. WOOD STRAPPING BOTH SIDES OF STEEL BEAM.
GARAGE SLAB  (9.16.9.35)

a1 00] SZMPa (4640ps|) CONC. SLAB WITH 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT ON OPT.
4'(100) C GRANULAR FILL WITH COMPACTED SUB-BASE OR
COMPACTED NATI VE FILL. SLOPE TO FRONT @ 1% MIN.

GARAGE TO HOUSE WALLS/CEILING  (9.10.9.16)

172* (12.7) GYPSUM BOARD ON WALL AND CEILING BETWEEN HOUSE AND
GARAGE, PLUS REQUIRED INSULATIOH IN WALLS AND SPRAY FOAM FOR
CEILINGS. TAPE AND SEAL ALL JOINTS GAS TIGHT. (9.10.17.10, CAN/ULC-S705.2)
GARAGE TO HOUSE WALLS/CEILING W/ CONTIN. INSULATION
172" (12.7) GYPSUM BOARD ON CEILING AND ON WALLS INSTALLED OVER
EXTERIOR TYPE RIGID INSULATION (JOINTS UNTAPED) MECHANICALLY
FASTENED AS PER MAMUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS OH 3/8* EXTERIOR
GRADE SHEATHING QM STUDS BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE, PLUS
REQUIRED INSULATION IN WALLS & SPRAY FOAM FOR CEILINGS. TAPE AND
SEAL ALL JOINTS GAS TIGHT. (9.10.9.16. , 9.10.17.10, CAN/ULC-8705.2)

()
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cont. SECTION 1.0. CONSTRUCTION NOTES
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TWO STOREY VOLUME SPACES

(9.23.10.1,,9.23.11,,9.23.16))

REFER TO SB-12 ENERGY EFFICIENCY DESIGN MATRIX ON THE TITLE PAGE FOR ALL VALUES AS REQUIRED PER 3.1.1., 3.1.2,, 3.1.3. OF THE OBC.

SECTION 1.1. WALL STUDS

3.3. DOOR SCHEDULE
CONFORMING TO SECTIONS 9.5.11,9.6.,9.7.2.1,9.7.5.2, &9.10.13.10

REINFORCING AT BASEMENT WINDOWS

2-15k1 HORIZ. REINFORCING ON THE INSIDE AND QUTSIDE FACE OF THE

FOUNDATION WALL BELOW THE WI!

IN. SILL. EXTE

- BARS TO HAVE IIN. 1" (25) CONC. Cf

(:
- BARS TO EXTEND 2-0" (610}

OVES
)) BEYOND BOTH SIDES OF OPENING

STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT

PROVIDE STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT IN MAIN BATHROOM
CONFORMING TO 0.8.C. (9.52.3.(1)) (REFER TO DETALLS)

WINDOW WELLS

WHERE A WINDOW OPENS INTO A WINDOW WELL, A CLEARANCE OF NOT
LESS THAN 21 58" (550) SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WINDOW.
EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO THE FOOTING LEV!
OTHER SUITABLE LOCATION WITH A 4* (100) WEEPING TILE G/W AFILTER
CLOTH WRAP AND FILLED WITH CRUSHED STONE. (9.9.10.
SLOPED CEILING CONSTRUCTION ([3B-12] 3.1.1.8,,9.23.4.2)
2'x12" (38x286) ROOF JOISTS @ 16" (406) O.C. MAX. (UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED) W 2'x2" (38x38) PURLINS @ 16" (406) O.C. PERPENDICULAR TO ROOF
JOIST (PURLINS NOT REQ. W/ SPRAY FOAM), W; INSULATION BETWEEN JOIST,
6 mil POLYETHYLENE YAPOUR BARRIER, 1:2* (12.7) GYPSUM WALLBOARD INT,
FINISH OR APPROVED EQ. INSULATION VALUE DIRECTLY ABOYE THE INNER
SURFACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN R20 (3.52 RSI).

FLAT ROOF/BALCONY CONSTRUCTION

. END BARS 24 (610) BEYO!
THE OPENING. 2-15M VERTICAL REINFORCING ON THE INSIDE AND OUTSIDE
FACE OF THE FOUNDATION WALL ON EACH SIDE OF THE WINDOW OPENING.

/OND

ELOR
1.(5),9.14.6.3)

WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE (9.26.11,9.26.15, 9.26.16) FULL ADHERED TO 5/8"
(15.9) T&G EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING ON 22" (38x38) PURLINS
R @ 2°% MINIMUM LA

D TOW/

ID PERPENDICULAR TO 2'%8"

- REFER TO THIS CHART FOR STUD SIZE & SPACING AS REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR
WALL ASSEMBLY - g\g]m 0ADS S WALLS ONLY. REFER TO SITING & GRADING PLAN OF THB%N” FORCONFIRMATION | 1 | EXTERIOR | 2-8'x 6-8x 1-34" (815 x 2030 x 45) INSULATED MIN. R4 (RS10.7)
<=05KPA(q > 05 4Pa (g OF TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. R
EXTERIOR| STUDS 1A | EXTERIOR | 2-10" x 68" x 1-3/4" (865 x 2030 x 45) INSULATED MIN. R4 (RS 0.7)
SPACING_|MAX HEIGHT] SPACING_|MAX HEIGHT] - IF STUD WALL HEIGHT EXGEEDS MAX. UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT, WAL NEEDS TOBE [ Sremion | 3.0 6.6 » 13 (976 x 2030 x 45) INSULATED NIN. R (3810.7)
BRICK (223-5“%) 12°(305) 0.0 184" (5588) | &' (200) O.C.| 184" (5688) REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY ENGINEER, R 12080 : -
SIING | ‘P o 16" (406) 0.C] 184" (5588) [12' (205) 0.0 164" (5588) SIZE & SPACING OF STUDS: (OBC REFERENCE - TABLE 0.23.10.1) 1C | EXTERIOR | 2:6' 6-8'x 134" (760 2030 x 45) INSULATED MIN. R4 (381 0.7
K | 226 |12 005 00270 (6400 [12 05 00 210 (00) ™ SUPPORTED LOADS (EXTERIOR) 1D | EXTERIOR | 26" x 66" x 1-3/2" (815 x 2030 x 45) INS. MIN. R (RS 0.7) (SEE HEX NOTE 20)
(2:38x184) 1-— — g 5 | ROOF w/OR ™ [ROGF w/ OR w/o | ROOF w] OR wfo [ROCF w OR wio 1E_| EXTERIOR [ 8-0"x 80 x 1-84" (915 x 2440 x 45) INSULATED MIN. R4 (RS1 0.7)
SIDING | “SpR.#o |16*(406) 0.C[210" (6400) [16" (406) 0.C[21-0" (6400) STUD | " 0 ATTIC [ATTIC &1 FLOORIATIIC &2 FLOORJATTIC & 3 FLOOR]
" STUD SIZE & SPACING TO BE VERIFIED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ) S;ZE‘) WAX, STUD SPACING, i (mim) OC. 1P| EXTERIOR | 28" B-0° 1-5i4" (815 2440 x 45) INSULATED MIN. R4 (RS10.7)
in (mm) 3 3 B 130 B15x 2000 &5 v 0 "
TUDS ARE TO BE CONTINUDUS, /W3 & 9.5, THICK EXTERIOR PLYWOOD X, UNSUPPORTED HET.. & () 2A | EXTERIOR | 2:8x6:x 14" 815 x2060x 45 20 MIN.FAR. DOORFRAVE WITH APP. SELF CLOSING DEVICE.
SHEATHING. fg%n[jg Saup e WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN WOOD STUDS X |28 10 76 (405] T2 (305) WA 2 | INTERIOR | 2-8'x 68" 1-38" (815 % 2030 x 35)
@ 40" (1220) (@889) [0 B[ 90 80| 9060 A T
: go& HORIZ DISTANCES LESSTHAN 9.1 %ee% PROUDE 25681140/ STUDS @ 6 . 2 610) 16' 406) T2 (305] ; :mi::gg i j‘ X Z: X: z: gfz X 2332 Xz:; PROVIDE 8-0* HIGH
1 246" (2-38x +1 o 3 4" x 6-8"x 1-3/8" (710 x X e
TTOM PLATE & VN, OF 5356+ (36414 CONT. - EADER A7 CROUND FLOOR (35140 SICEY | 0BG | ST —_— LOREmOR DooRe .
CEILING LEVEL TOE-NAILED & GLUED AT TOP, BOTTOM PLATES & HEADERS. 4 | INTERIOR | 2-0"x 6-8"x 1-3/8" (610x 2030 x 35)
SECTION 2.0. GENERAL NOTES 4A | INTERIOR | 2:2"x 66%x 1-3,8" (660 x 2030 35) CONDITIONS
1 HR. PARTY WALL (CONC. BLOCK) (($5-3] WALL TYPE '86e & 1) 2.1, WINDOWS 5 | INTERIOR | 16 68" x 198 (460X 2030 35)
142" (12.7) GYPSUK SHEATHING ON EACH SIDE ON 252" (38x38) YERTICAL WD, 1) EXCEPT WHERE A DOOR ON THE SAME FLOOR LEVEL AS THE BEDROOHM PROVIDES
STRAPPING @ 24" (610) O.C. ON 8" (200) CONC. BLOCK FILL STRAPPING DIRECT ACGESS TO THE EXTERIOR, EVERY FLOOR LEVEL CONTAINING A BEDROOM IS 3.4. ACRONYMS
CAVITY EACH SIDE WITH AT LEAST 90% OF ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE OUTSIDE WINDOW W/ MIN. 0.35m2 UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN 77 | ABOVE FINSHED FLOOR ST JosT
PROCESSED FROM ROCK. SLAG OR GLASS. TAPE, FLL & SAND ALL GiYPSUM PORTION Wj NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 1-* (380), CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING THE
JOINTS. EXPOSED BLOCK MUST BE SEALED Wj 2 COATS OF PAIl OPENING WITHOUT THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT, CONFORMING T0 ©.9.10.  [BBFM| BEAM BY FLOOR MANUFACTURER | LIN | LINEN CLOSET
PORAED WIS 2 (3 W1 STRAFPING 172121 G1PRUN S EATHIG. 2) WINDOW GUARDS: A GUARD OR A WINDOW WITH A MAXIMUM RESTRICTED -
1B PARTY WAL COUBLESTUD) (ST | BRONETIOr oD E neTr O TE ML | 0 ORISR RASRRs R B e
st 5.8 (15.9) TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING ON EXTERIOR SIDE OF 2 ROWS OF“ FINISHED FLOOR TO THE ADJACENT GRADE IS GREATER THAN 511" (1800). (9.8.8.1.) -
2" (38189) STUDS @ 16" (406) O.C., MIN. 1* (25) APART ON SEPARATE 254 BBAM] BEAM BY ROOF MANUFACTURER | PL | POINT LOAD
38469) SILL PLATES, (246" (38x140) AS REQUIRED) FILL ONE SIDE OF STUD 3) WINDOWS IN EXIT STAIRWAYS THAT EXTEND TO LESS THAN 2-11" (900) [3-6" (1070 -
CRTY WITH AT LEAST 90% OF ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL PROCESSED FROM FORALL OTHER BUILDINGS] SHALL BE PROTECTED BY GUARDS IN ACCORDANCE CRF | CONVENTIONAL ROOF FRAMING | PLT | PLATE
FOCK. SLAG OR GLASS. TAPE FILL AND SAND ALL GYPSUM JOINTS WITH NOTE #2 (ABOVE), OR THE WINDOW SHALL BE NON-OPERABLE AND DESIGNED [y = omere e o1 T PRESSURE TREATED
' : g TO WITHSTAND THE SPECIFIED LOADS FOR BALCONY GUARDS AS PROVIDED IN
2 HR. FIREWALL ([S8-3] WALL TYPE B6¢' & Bib) 415150R9.88.2 DJ/1J] DOUBLE JOIST) TRIPLE JOIST PTD | PAINTED
192" (12.7) GYPSUR SHEATHING ON EACH SIDE ON 2'%2" (38x38) VERTICAL 4) REFER TO TITLE PAGE FOR MAX. U-/ALUE REQUIREMENTS )
WOOD STRAPPING @ 24 (610) 0.C ON 8 (200) CONC, BLOCK 75% SOLID. ) DO | DOOVER PWD | POWDER ROOM
FILL STRAPPING CAVITY EACH SIDE WITH AT LEAST 60% OF ABSORPTNE 2.2. CEILING HEIGHTS DRP | DROPPED RWL | RAIN WATER LEADER
MATERIAL PROCESSED FROM ROCK. SLAG OR GLASS, TAPE, FILL & SAND THE CEILING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL CONFORNM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1.
ALL GYPSUM JOINTS. AT UNFINISHED AREAS, EXTERIOR FACE OF CONC. ENG | ENGINEERED SB_| SOLID BEARING WOOD POST
BLOCK TO BE SEALED WITH 2 COATS OF PAINT. GYPSUM SHEATHING TO ROOM O SPACE MINIMUM HEIGHTS T | et SrAl S8 FROV ABOVE
BE ATTACHED TO CONC. BLOCK. (REFER TO DETAILS) VG FOOV, DINFIG |77 OYER 767 OF REQUIRED FLOCR ARER WITH A
sruccowa. consucron ser e = S [ocor
STUCCO FINISH CONFORMING TO O.8.C. SECTION 9.26. AND APPLIED PER BEDROOM OVER ALLQOF THE REQUIRED FLOOR AREA. FD | FLOOR DRAIN PR | SPRUCE
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS OVER 1 1/2" (38) ELLF.S. (MINIMUI) ON — =
APPROVED DRAINAGE MAT ON 1/2* (12.7) DENSGLASS GOLD GPSUM BOARD SASEMENT e e O e g BASEME“TTQEEA FG | FIXED GLASS STL | STEEL
SPPROIED S POLIEAENE JAROLR BAIER. 12 127] SIosi CUEAUAGE S FERUTED 10 6 EDJGED 106, | [ o | L 10| ToPOF
a7 BATHROOM, LAUNDRY 6-11*IN ANY AREA WHERE A PERSON WOULD FLR | FLOOR TP | TYPICAL
WALLBOARD INT. FINISH. (REFER TO 35 NOTE AS REQUIRED) ATHROOM, LAUNDR N HEFEA RSO
STUCCO WALL CONSTRUCTION (2°x6") W/ CONTIN. INSUL. NISHED ROOMNOT GT | GIRDER TRUSS U/S | UNDERSIDE
STUCCO FINISH CONFORMING TO O.8.C. SECTION 9.28. AND APPLIED PER MENTIONED ABOVE 6-11 1B | HOSE BIB WD | WooD
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS OVER 1 1/2' (38) E.LF.S. (MINIMUM) ON 6-11" ABOVE & BELOW FLOOR ASSEMBLY (9.5.3.2, -
APPROVED DRAINAGE MAT ON APPROVED AIRWATER BARRIER AS PER 0.8.C. STSAREféQNeTﬁi@E 7 0533) £532) HRY | HEATRETURN VENTILATION UNIT | WIC | WALK IN CLOSET
9.27,3. ON EXTERIOR TYPE RIGID INSULATION (JOINTS UNTAPED) MECHANICALLY] .05, T | HOT WATER TANK WP | WEATHER PROOF
FASTENED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, ON 7:16° EXTERIOR TYPE 2.3. MECHANICAL / PLUMBING
SHEATHING ON STUDS CONFORMING TO O.8.C (9.23.10.1) & SECTION 1.1, 1) MECHANICAL VENTILATION IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE 0.7 AIR CHANGE PER HOUR 3.5. SYMBOLS
INSULATION, APPROVED 6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER, 112" (12.7) IF NOT AIR CONDITIONED 1 PER HOUR IF AIR CONDITIONED AVERAGED OVER 24 ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9.34.
GYPSUM WALLBOARD INT. FINISH. (REFER TO 35 NOTE AS REQUIRED) HOURS WHEN AVENTILATION FAN (PRINCIPAL EXHAUST) IS REQUIRED, CONFORHM
STUCCO WALL @ GARAGE CONST. 32.3.4. WHEN A HRY IS REQUIRED, CONFORM TO 9.32.3,11. REFER TO ®  CLASS'BIVENT ©  EXHAUSTVENT
FIRCHAMIOAL DEAINGS
STUCCO FINISH CONFORMING TO 0,8.C. SECTION 9.28. AND APPLIED PER .
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS OVER 1 1/2" (38) E.F.1.S (MINIIUM) ON 2) REFER TO HOT WATER TANK MANUFACTURER SPECS. CONFORM TO OBC 9.31.6. © DUPLEX OUTLET (12* HIGH) ©=)  DUPLEX OUTLET (HEIGHT ASNOTED AFF)
APPROVED DRAINAGE MAT ON 1:2 (12.7) DENSGLASS GOLD GYPSUM BRD, ON 3) REFER TO TITLE PAGE FOR SPACE HEATING EQUIPKIENT, HRY AND DOMESTIC =
STUDS gONF?RMINGlSTO 0BC (. 2301 sgcnog 1.1., 1/2* (12.7) GYPSUM F1OT WATER HEATER MINIMUM EFFIGIENCIES. @  HEAV/DUTY OUTLET A3 SWITCH (2/3/4 WAY)
WALLBOARD INT. FINISH. (REFER TO 35 NOTE AS REQ) : 3
++4 FOR DWELLINGS USING CONTIN. INSULATION CONSTRUCTION. 4) DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY UNIT(S) WILL BE INSTALLED CONFORMING TO THE TG T FIXTURE (EILNG VOUNTED
PROVIDE APPROYED DRAINAGE HIAT ON 7/16" (11) EXTERIOR TYPE SHEATHING REQU'HEMENTS OF 8B12-3.1.1.12. OF THE OB.C. @ < )
OVER FURRING (AS REQ.) AND STUDS IN LIEU OF 1 1/2* (38) E.F LS (MINIMUM) 24.LY S
ON APPROYED DRAINAGE HIAT ON 1/2°(12.7) DENSGLASS GOLD GYPSUM BRD. AL LUMBER SHALL BE SPAUCE No.2 GRADE OR BETTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. Y{ LIGHT FIXTURE (PULL CHAIN) Q UIGHT FIXTURE (WALL MOUNTED)
UNSUPPORTED FOUNDATION WALLS (9.15.4.2) 2) STUDS SHALL BE STUD GRADE SPRUCE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. =
REINFORCING AT STAIRS AND SUNKEN FLOOR AREAS gLuneen Exgé)g:g 1O THE EXTEFIOR 10 B SPRUCE o, 2 GRADE PRESSURE v~ CPBLETV.JACK WO TELEPHONE JACK
2-2011 BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (UP T0 8-0" OPENING)
3-20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (840" TO 100" OPENING) () ALLLAMATED YENEERLUNGER (LUL) SEAS GIFDER TRUSSES ANDETAL V¢C CENTRAL VACUUM OUTLET CHANDELIER (CEILING MOUNTED)
4-20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (10-0* T0 150" OPENING) HANGER CONNECTIONS SUPPORTING ROOF FRAMING TO BE DESIGNED & CERTIFIED
- BARS STACKED VERTICALLY AT INTERIOR FACE OF WALL @ 6° O.C. BY FLOOR AND ROOF TRUSS MANUFACTURER. | SA SMOKE ALARM  (9.10.19.)

5) JOIST HANGERS: PROVIDE APPROVED METAL HANGERS FOR ALL JOISTS AND
BUILT-UP WOOD HEMBERS INTERSECTING WITH FLUSH BUILT-UP WOOD HMEMBERS.

6) WOOD FRAMING NOT TREATED WITH A WOOD PRESERVATIVE, IN CONTACT WITH
CONCRETE, SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE CONC. BY AT LEAST 2 mil POLYETHYLENE
FILM, Mo.50 (45lbs) ROLL ROOFING OR OTHER DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL, EXCEPT
WHERE THE WOOD HEMBER IS AT LEAST 6* (152) ABOVE THE GROUND.

2.5. STEEL (92343)

1) STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL COMFORM TO CAN/CSA-G40-21 GRADE 350W. HOLLOW
STRUCT. SECTIOMS SHALL COMFORM TO CAN/CSA-G40-21 GRADE 350W CLASS *H".
2) REINFORCIMNG STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CSA-G30-18M GRADE 400R.

2.6. FLAT ARCHES

1) FOR 8-0" (2440) CEILINGS, FLAT ARCHES SHALL BE 6-10" (2080) A.F.F.

2) FOR 9-0" (2740) CEILINGS, FLAT ARCHES SHALL BE 7-10" (2400) AF.F.
3) FOR 100" (3040) CEILINGS, FLAT ARCHES SHALL BE 8-6" (2600) A.F.F.

2.7. ROOF OVERHANGS
1) ALL ROOF OVERHANGS SHA!
2.8. FLASHING (9.20.13, 9.26.4. &9.27.3)

1) FLASHING MATERIALS & INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO 0.B.C.

2.9. GRADING
ITHE BUILDING SHALL BE LOCATED OR THE BUILDING SITE GRADED SO THE WATER
OR NEAR THE BUILDING AND WILL NOT ADVERSELY
AFFECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES CONFORM T0 9.14.6.

2.10. ULC SPECIFIED ASSEMBLIES

ALL REQUIRED INDVIDUAL COMPONENTS THAT FORM PART OF ANY 'ULC LISTED
ASSEMBLY', SPECIFIED WITHIN THESE DRAWINGS, CANNOT BE ALTERED OR SUBSTITUTED
FOR ANY OTHER MATERIAL/PRODUCT OR SPECIFIED MANUFACTURER THAT IS IDENTIFIED
IN THAT 'SPECIFIED ULC LISTING'. THERE SHALL BE NO DEVIATIONS UNDER AN
CIRCUMSTANCES IN ANY 'ULC LISTED ASSEMBLY' IDENTIFIED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

LL BE 1-0* (305). UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROYIDE ONE PER FLOOR, NEAR THE STAIRS CONNECTIMNG THE FLOOR LEVEL. ALARMS
ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND IN A LOCATIOM BETWEEN
SLEEPING ROOMS AND CONNECTING HALLWA‘(S AND WIRED TO BE INTERCONNECTED
TO ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS IF ONE SOUI

ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT AND WITH A BATIERY BACKUP AIJ\RM SIGNAL SHALL MEET
TEMPORAL SOUND PATTERNS MIN. ALARMS SHALL HAYE A VISUAL SIGNALLING
COMPONENT AS PER THE "NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE 72"

CMD CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM  (9.33.4)
** CHECK LOCAL BY-LAWS FOR REQUIREMEMTS ** A CARBOM MONOXIDE ALARM(S)
CONFORMING TO CAN‘CGA-6.19 SHALL BE INSTALLED ON OR NEAR THE CEILING IN EACH
DWELLING UNIT ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM(S)
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY WIRED WITH NO DISCONNECT SWITCH, WITH AN ALARM THAT IS
AUDIBLE WITHIN SLEEPING ROOS WHEN THE INTERVENING DOORS ARE CLOSED.

XISB  SOLID BEARING (BUILT-UP WOOD COLUMNS AND STUD POSTS)
THE WIDTH OF AWOOD COLUMN SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THAN THE WIDTH OF
SUPPORTED MEMBER, BUILT-UP WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE NAILED TOGETHER WITH
NOT LESS THAN 3" (76) NAILS SPACED NOT MORE THAN 11 3/4" (300) O.C. THE NUMBER
OF STUDS IN A WALL DIRECTLY BELOW A GIRDER TRUSS OR ROOF BEAR SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLES A-34 TO A-37. (9.17.4,,9.23.10.7))

BB TWO STOREY VOLUME SPACE. SEE CONSTRUCTION NOTE 39,

D777, VARYING PLATES, BULLT-OUT FLOORS, BEARING WALLS, ICE & WATER SHIELD

XPOSED BUILDING FACE -0.8.C. 9.10.14. OR 9.10.15.
REFER TO HEX NOTE 35, & DETAILS FOR TYPE AND SPECIFICATIONS.

1HR. PARTY WALL 2 HR. FIREWALL

BT It / !
Tglm DR(I)PC EDGE TO BE PROVIDED ON oOUTS|%E FACE OF CUSRB SCUPPER DR/:-\)IN FEFER TOHENOTE 40. FEFER TOHEXNOTE 404
TO BE LOCATED 24" (610) MIN. AWAT FROM HOUSE, PREFINISHED ALUMINUM OR

o PANEL FOR UNDERSIDE OF SOFFIT (8.23.23). REMOVE CURB WHERE REQ. SECTION 3.0. LEGEND SECTION 4.0. CLIMATIC DATA

i BALCONY CONDITION 3.1. WOOD LINTELS AND BUILT-UP WOOD N

B SEE FLAT ROOF/BALCONY CONSTRUCTION NOTE. INCLUDE 2'4" (38469) PT. (DIVISION B PART 9. TABLES A8 TO A10 AND A12, A15 & A16) DESIGN SNOW LOAD (9.4.2.2.): 1.01 kPa

= DECKING W/ 1/4' (6.4) GAPS LAID FLAT PARALLEL TO JOISTS ON 2'xé" (38x39) ) R .

B T GLLEPERS @ 5 60 0. LAID FLAT PERPENDICULAR T JoRTS FORMING PART OF SENTENCE 9.23.42.(3,92342.4)928.123.1),3), 923.138.2).973..0) | WIND PRESSURE (g50) (SB-1.2.): 0.44 kPa

c BALCONY OVER HEATED SPACE CONDITION 28" SPRUCE #2 210" SPRUCE #2 212" SPRUCE #2

= SEE FLAT ROOF/BALCONY CONSTRUCTION NOTE FOR ASSEMBLY. REFERTO  [T7 T 2i2vg iaeise) B 2200 @B 51 22a2 2%e

s PLANS FOR FLOOR JOIST SIZE & REFER TO HEX NOTE 9 FOR INSULATION AND 1255 2196184) ® CHCECED) 1212 (255560

2 INTERIOR FINISH BI | 3/2%8'(338x184) | B3| 32101 (3/38x235) [ B5| 3212 (338x286)

2 BARREL VAULT CONSTRUCTION B2 | 4248 (438x184) | B4| 42wi0 (4/38x235) [ B6| 4212 (4:38v086)

% %’é&%@m “Z_‘ég {g?&)ﬁ%&g?ﬁlg FPLLAYTW %I\(I) 2D”x4 g'A (DSEXRZSQOSFTE Si on B7 | 5/2%8" (5/38x184) B8 | 5210° (5/38x235) BY |  5/2%12" (5'38x286)

= P 3.3 (1

2 BARREL. SPRAY FOAN INSULATION ag\[NE)EN JOISTS W/ GYPSUM BOARD. ENGINEERED LUMBER SCHEDULE - GRADE 2.0 (UNLESS NOTE OTHERWISE)

2 INTERIOR FIN. (REFER TO DETAILS) 134 x 9 12" YL 134 11 7/8" LYL 134" x 14" LVL

2

= W] 1-13ume vl 11 3411 78" oo 1134514

= | 2-13um9 12 LV 21 311 78" | 213 4% T COMERCE ALY o

= 5[ 3139m91 RS Wg|  3134%14° HORNHLL ONTARIO CANADA L3T OA1

I3 TEL: 1:905-882-4211]FAX: 1-905-822-0055WWW WSPGROUP CAl

I s 413um012 Lol 41341178 W3l 41343040

S 3.2. STEEL LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY VENEER

< (DIVISION B PART 9. TABLE 9.20.5.2.8.) FOR STRUCTURAL ONLY. EXCLUDING

= FORMING PART OF SENTENCE 9.20.5.2.(2) & 9.20.52.(3) ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS, FLOOR

H

= CO0E]  SIZE BRICK STONE JOIST, AND FLOOR LVL BEAM DESIGN.

§ v S1ZX312x1/4 B9xB9x64) 81" 247m) 76" (2.30m) CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO HUNT

5 L8 4"x31/2"'x 1/4" (102X 89 x 6.4) 89" (2.66m) 8-1" (2.48m) ggégyl é{fﬁgﬁ&% ITNI::E In s[% RA[IJ r)w Eiﬁgﬁg PSHEDCEEDING WITH THEWDRK ALLTHE DRAWINGS &

g L9 47/8"x312"x5/16" (127 x 89 x 7.9) 10-10* (3.31m) 1041" (3.03m) ALL CONSTRUCTION TO ADHERE TO THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ANDTO CONFORM TOTHE

= ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AMD ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AMD AUTHORITIES HAL IIIG JURISDICTION.

= L10|  47/8"x312'x3/8" (127 x 89 x 11) 115" (3.48m) 10-7" (3.24m) REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE TAKEN AS MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS. ONT. REG. 3

2 T 578 %312 %38 (152x89x 11) 26 Gezm) | 11T 354 CONSTRUGTIONNOTE FEMISION DATE DECEMBER 15, 2020

= (2] 718 x & x 38 (178 102x11) T4t @30m) | 191" @.99m) CONSTRUCTION NOTES
‘THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWEIT::IDYAKESRESPUNSIBIJW ‘Fli}RYIIS DESIGN AND HAS GOLDPARK HOMES - 21 701 4 TYPE |B| - 31 01 - EN D 1
CODETO BE ADESIGNER,
" HU PINE VALLEY TOWNS, VAUGHAN ON REV.2022.07.11
Allan Whiting 23177 Drawn By ‘Checked By Scale File Numoer. Page Number
H——— B DESIGN ASSOCIATES INC.  JMc AW 3/16'=1-0" 217014WT3101-END1.dwg 17 of 17
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PRECAST CONC. PATIO

SLAB ON COMPACTED I = [ oc.MAX
FINISHED GRADE (=) 2'%4" PT. DECKING NAILED
STEPS DECK — PERPENDICULAR TO J0IST5

\\\I)

100 COMMERCE VALLEY Dr. W,
HORNHILL ONTARIO CANADA L3T OAT
TEL: 1.905-882-4211FAX: 1-905-822-0055WWW.SPGROUP.CA

4t PT v condROR STRUCTURAL ONLY. EXCLUDING
/ rosTs, +x4'PT  ENGINFERED ROOF TRUSS, FLOOR
INTEREDIATE FOSTS 9815, |AND FLOOR LVL BEAM DESIGN.

1 ) Itis the builder's complete responsibility to
" — N - LAY DECKING 1/4" APART ensure that all plans submitted for approval
—CV) ><5 O"— ] | fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines

and all applicable regulations and requirements

T B a-6" {(z1) including zoning provisions and any proviions

MAY
VARY
131

Ll

—

Architect is not responsible in any way for

examining o approving site (lotting) plans or

working drawings with respect to any zoning or

building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

in the subdivision agreement. e Control
r ] ;
SRRy F 1| SRRy =l
[ 6-0" PATIO DOOR

- ’______4

@REAHT OOMg
— LOFE| R;éé LING ;J

This is to certify that these plans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design
Guidelines approved by the City of
VAUGHAN.

JOHN G. WILLIAMS LTD., ARCHITECT
ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL REVIEW

AND APPW
APPROVED BY: 74
DATE: 156, 2022

“This stamp certifies compliance with the applicable
Design Guidelines only and bears no further
professional responsibilty
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PART. GROUND FPLAN, EL. ‘A" ¢ B' - LOD. COND. |NoTE:

REFER TO STANDARD FLOOR
PLANS FOR COMPLETE DIMENSIONS
Cﬁ & STRUCTURAL INFORMATION

P
. B 205" L 4z
t o
SPATIAL CALCULATION
PER 0.B.C. TABLE 9.10.15.4
NOTE: REAR ELEVATION ‘A" & 'B'
10" CONG. FOUNDATION WALL W/ 2'x6" 8-0' 4-6" L.0.D. CONDITION
KNEEWALL MAY BE REQUIRED DEPENDING A 14" 6'Xe" PT, POSTS TED EXPOSING BUILDING | 7848 F.
ON BACKFILL HEIGHT. REFER TO 5ITING ¢ @ 10 TOP OF 106 15MPa FACE AREA 729 .
DETALL 05 ON PAGE |-5 OF STD. DETAILS LINE OF DECK ABOVE Ve o POURED CONC, PIER PORTION WALL AREA (20 —SF.
_____________ 5 X 0.
STEPS MAY BT E HITH NON-CORROEIVE TIVITING DISTANCE 50m
i 278" PT. BEAV - METAL SHOE WAX. % OPENINGS | 32 7
BOND MASONRY VENEER TO VARY s s PR T = T NGoWT5ooR
FONDATION WALL AS PER . o IR iz : ——2'x4" PT. CRO%S S| 8] & | mwesEeh)
DETAIL OT ON PACE |-6 OF 9 ot By : BRACING ST 05
STD. DETAILS (TYP) — o ofc i 344
3 S e - o
a2 || o -
A LiLT N Seat P Lisl1 I 1 N 69
S i 2 —af e T
1 I | [ ——=
T 2-2'%@" PT. RIM BOARD —— I | o
BELOW TIED TO FOUNDATION !
€D WALL WITH 5/8" DIA, GALV. |
i MACHINE BOLTS @ 16" O.C. i
r——==n |
1 g }(JPT. } } OPT. I OPENINGS ALLOVE] X
I -4 (OPENINGS PROVIDED] 157.50
’ = REC. ROOM g| AT | BAR L hoDmomANotes
. < 20" ‘Al Mg S ! ! [ GLAZED AREA CALCULATED W/ FRAME SIZE
o a2 O'x 2 ! ! by MINUS 2" AROUND ENTIRE PERIMETER
< ol I -
23 Blelass = s 1 I I
2 ES SHONER sl I I
g5 oL ;
RES I
;
| | | |
_ REFER TO FRONT
PART. BASEMENT PLAN, EL. A" ¢ B' - LOD. COND. [ =wrar
NOTES ¢ INFORMATION
- - = = = = = FIN. SECOND FLOOR
@/ﬁ—| = I T TOP OF WNDOW .
S 1 18" TRANSOM F
Q o
=8/ 92 F& 5 BRICK SOLDIER
o - E4 ? COURSE HEADER W/
4'x4" P.T. MAIN CORNER o 112" PROL. (TYP) =
POSTS, 4'x4" P.T. INTER. POSTS \ S =
AT 5-1" 0.C. MAXIMM (TYP) N o .
\ o ¥
d g EN
2'x4" P.T. TOP RAIL, . — PRECAST CONC. SILL
2'%4" P.T. RAIL, 2'%2" I i W/ 1/2" PRO. (TYP)
PT. PICKETS @ 4' OC.
MAX. (TYP) H
FIN. GROUND FLOOR
— — { THHTTH MRS SR T [ —=
30'%24" k24 =
P.T. BEAM AS PER PLANS TIED TO =
TOP OF 6'6" P.T. POSTS TIED TO s —] .
TOP OF 10"0 15MPa POURED H = 1 T
CONC. PIER WITH NON-CORROSIVE |
METAL SHOE (TYP) -
I
: EIN, GRADE 2

POURED CONC. FOUNDATION
WALLS ¢ FOOTINGS (TYP)

AWHITING | MON JUL 11/22 02:01 PM | K:\PROJECTS'20171217014.GOLD\WORKINGITOWNS\217014WT3101-END-1.DWG

| mmp—

PART. REAR

|
|
TOP OF BASEMENT 5LAB

PARTIAL PLANS & REAR ELEV. 'A' & 'B' LOD CONDITION

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBLTY FOR THIS DESIGN AND HAS
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REFER TO FRONT
ELEVATION FOR TYPICAL
NOTES ¢ INFORMATION

FIN. SECOND FLOOR

TOP OF TRANSOM .

4°x4" P.T MAIN CORNER

POSTS, 4'x4" P.T. INTER. POSTS

AT 5'-I" O.C. MAXIMM (TYP.)
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Itis the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidslines
and all applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions
in the subdivision agreement. The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its fot.

This is to certify that these plans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design
Guidelines approved by the City of
VAUGHAN.

JOHN G. WILLIAMS LTD., ARCHITECT
ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL REVIEW

APPROVED BY:

DATE: JULY 20, 2022
This stamp cerifies compliance with the applicable
Design Guidelines only and bears no further
professional responsibily.
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